h‘defende

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

\i

GAMING DESK USER MANUAL

- UrPOBOM CTOJ1. PyKOBO,ElCTBO I'IOﬂbBOBATEJ'IFI

~ C SATURN =~ = 5

ART. 64019 BLACK YEPHbIV




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

CONTENTS:
COOEPXAHMWE:

1. Scope of delivery
Komnnekm nocmasku 3

2. Assembly order

IMopsdok c6opku 8
3. How to use

lMopsdok ucnose3o8aHus 16
Attention!
BaxkHo!

1) Before assembly, check that all parts are included.
Meped cbopkoli nposepbme Hasnu4ue scex demaeli.

2) Images are for general information purposes only and may vary.

from the actual appearance of the parts.

U306paxeHus npedcmassieHsl 015 obujeli UHOpMayuu u Mo2ym omau4amscs
om peasibHo20 8HewHe20 suda demael.

3) Do not use the table until all bolts are tightened.
He ucnose3ytime cmosn do mex nop, noka He 6yOym 3amsaHymel ece 60/1Mmel.

4) Check the bolts for tightness every 6 months.
Pasz 8 6 mecsiyes nposepstime 3amsxky 60/1mos.

5) Don't put your feet on the table.
He scmasatime Ha cmon Hozamu.

6) Do not wash the table with water, use dry dust cleaning

or wipe with a damp cloth.

He molime cmos 8000d, ucnosib3ylime Cyxyro 04UCMKY OM NblAU UAU hpomupatime
snaxHol cangemxod.



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

1. SCOPE OF DELIVERY

KOMIT/IEKT MOCTABKU

| o o Part 1 - 1 piece
JAemane 1-1wm

’ Part 2 - 1 piece
Jemans 2 - 1T wm

/= — Part 3 - 1 piece
L il Jemane 3 - T wm

Part 4 - 1 piece

- )
S— Jlemans 4 - 1 wm
|@ oo @| Part5 - 2 pcs.
o o

Jemans 5 - 2 wum




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Part 6 - 1 piece

—
Aemans 6 - T wm
Part 7 - 2 pcs.

Yo - - ‘o Jemans 7 - 2 wm

Part 8 - 2 pcs.

Jemane 8 - 2 wm

Part 9 - 1 piece

Jemans 9 - Twm

Part 10 - 1 piece

Jemans 10 - T wm

Part 11 - 1 piece

Aemane 17 -Twm




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

Part 12 - 2 pcs.

Jemane 12 - 2 wum

Part 13 - 4 pcs.

Jemane 13 - 4 wm

Part A - 1 piece

Jemans A - 1Twm

M6x30mm
©) |

Part B (bolt M6x30) - 8 pcs
Jemans B (6oa1m M6x30) - 8 wm

M6x10mm

@)))»)»»

Part C (bolt M6x10) - 8 pcs.
JAemans C (6o1m M6x10) - 8 wm




D defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

M6x14mm
Part D (bolt M6x14) - 16 pcs.
@D}mm Jemans D (6o1m M6x14) - 16 wum
M6%10mm

Part E (bolt M6x10) - 10 pcs.
Jemans E (601m M6x10) - 10 wm

Part F (Screw 14 mm) - 2 pcs.
JAemans F (LLypyn 14 mm) - 2 wum

Part G - 1 pcs.

Jlemans G - Twm

Part H - 4 pcs.

Aemans H -4 wm




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Part | - 12 pcs.

Jemans | - 12 wm

Part J - 4 pcs.

Jemans J - 4 wm

Part K - 1 piece

JAemans K - T wm

Part L - 1 piece

Jlemans L - 1T wm

Part M - 1 piece

Jdemane M - T wm




D defender & s

2. ASSEMBLY ORDER
rOPALAOK CEOPKU

1

LR 4
<
®§ ?@
= e /. = & e =
(4) (3)




hdefender : Qo

3 Steel plates should be on top
CmaneHsle n1acmuHel 0omkHbI 66imb ceepxy




hdefender : Gun

5 Steel plates should be on top
CmasbHble naacmuHel GomkHsl 6bimes ceepxy

10



hdefender : Gun

11



hdefender & s

12



DN defender RIS

FLES MAKE RFECTION

The control panel should

be on the same side the motor
lNawens ynpasneHus 00xHa 6bime
Ha moli e cmopoHe, 4mo U MOmop

13




D defender

14



hdefender & s

15



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

3. HOW TO USE
MOPAAOK MNCI1O/1b30BAHVIA

Press and hold - rises while the button is held

Haxame u ydepxusams - noOHUMaemcs noka
ydepxusaemcs KHONKa

i Press and hold - lowers while the button is held
| | 1 2 I\ || N/ <4g--- Haxame uyoepxusame - onyckaemes noka
| i ydepxusaemcs KHonka

Remembering the first height:

1. Set the table to the desired height

2. Press and hold for 3 seconds to remember height 1
3anomuHaHue nepeoli 8bIcoMbI:

1. YemaHogume cmos Ha HyXHy esicomy

2. Haxame u ydepxusams 3 cek Ymobbl 3anoMHUMe gsicomy 1

57 R
N
>
<

Display "S-1" - height stored in memory
Aucnneti "S-1" - geicoma 8HeceHa 8 namame

16



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Memorizing the second height:
1. Set the table to the desired height
2. Press and hold for 3 seconds to remember height 2

3anomuHaHue emopoli 8bicomel:
1. YcmaHosums cmos Ha HyXXHyro 8eicomy
2. Haxxame u ydepxusame 3 cek 4mobbl 3anoMHUMb 8bicomy 2

y

1122V

Display "S-2" - height stored in memory
Aucnneli "S-2" - geicoma 8HeceHa 8 namame

Return to position 1
Press 1, the table will return to position 1

Bozspam e nosoxerue 1
Haxame 1, cmon eepHémcs e nonoxeHue 1

\/

Return to position 2
Press 2, the table will return to position 2

Bozspam e nonoxeHue 2
Haxame 2, cmon eepHémcs e nonoxeHue 2

17



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Reset
Cépoc Hacmpoek

1.Hold the button Vuntil the table drops to the bottom position.
2. The display will show "Er-1"

1. Yoepxxusatime kHonky v noKa cmMoJi He onycmumcs 6 HUXHee NoJioxeHue.
2. Ha ducnnee nossumcsa coobwjeHue "Er-1"

3.Hold the button Vanother 3 seconds, the "rSt" will app

this means that the system is ready to reset

3. Yoepxusalime kHonky v ewe 3 cek, nossumcsa coobujeHue "rSt", smo o3Ha4aem,
4mo cucmema 20moea K cbpocy Hacmpoek

4. Release the button Vthen press it again and hold it again 3 sec.
The table will begin to move. When the movement ends, settings have been reset

4. Omnycmume KHonky v , NOMOM Haxmume Ha Heé ewé pas u cHosa ydepxuealime
3 cek. Cmon HayHém deuzamecs. Kozada deuxeHue 3aKOHYUMCA,
Hacmpotiku copoweHsl

18



D defender |

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Child lock
3awjuma om demeti

1. Press and hold the buttons \/ /\simultaneously for 5 seconds until
the display shows "Loc". The buttons on the remote control are locked

1. Haxmume u ydepxuegaiime kHonku v /\ o0dHospemeHHo 8 meyeHue 5 cek
noka Ha ducnsee He nosgumcs coobwjeHue "Loc".
KHonku Ha nyneme 3a610Kupo8aHs!

Locit2la|v

2. To unlock, press and hold the buttons \/ /\ simultaneously for 5 seconds.
The buttons on the remote control are unlocked

2. Ymobesl pazbrokuposame Haxmume u yoepxuealime KHONKU v /\
00HO8pemeHHO 8 meydeHue 5 cek. KHONKu Ha nyeme pa36aokupogarsi

Error message
CoobuyjeHue 06 owiubke

1. If the message "Er-1" appears on the display, disconnect the power

from the table make sure that nothing prevents the table from moving

and that it is level, check the cable connections, check that nothing

is blocking the motor rotate.

1. Ecau Ha ducnaee noseusoce coobujeHue "Er-1", omkaro4ume cmos om numaHus
yb6edumecs, 4mo cmMosly HU4e20 He Mewaem 08U2AMbCHA, YMO OH CMOUM POBHO,
nposepbme nodk/toueHue kabenell, npogepbme, YUMo MOMopy HUYMO He Mewaem
8pawjamecs.

R-1M[1]2]2]v

2. Turn on the power and do a factory reset.

2. Bkntoyume numatue u cOenalime c6poc Hacmpoex.

19



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Settings menu
MeHro Hacmpoek

1. Press and hold the buttons v A for 20 seconds. The settings menu will open.
It has 7 settings. Select a setting from 1 to 7 by briefly pressing
the buttons \/ /\together.

Having selected the desired item, briefly press\/ or /\ to make the setting.
When the setting is done, press the buttons V A together, the display
will show “888". This means that the settings have been saved in memory.

Haxwmume u ydepxusalime KHONKU v /\ 20 cexyHd. Omkpoemcs meHto Hacmpoex.
B Hem ecmb 7 Hacmpoek. Boibepume Hacmpotiky om 1 0o 7, KOpomko Haxumas
kHonku \/ /\ emecme.

Bobibpas HyxHell nyHKmM KOpomko Haxumatme Ha v unu /\ 4mobul cdename
Hacmpoliky.

Koz0a Hacmpolika cdenaHa Haxmume Ha KHONKU v A smMecme, Ha ducniee
nosgumcsa coobujeHue "888". Imo o3Ha4yaem, 4Mo HacMpoulku COXPaHuaUCh 8
namamu.

20



D defender |

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Menu items:

1. Setting the minimum height. Step 1 cm. Range from 0 to 20 cm.

2. Setting the maximum height. Step 1 cm. Range from 10 to 30 cm.

3. Setting the base height. Step 1 cm. Range from 0 to 30 cm.

4. Increased collision sensitivity (9 levels).

U-0 - the table does not react to collisions, "U-9" - maximum sensitivity.
5. Reduced collision sensitivity (9 levels).

U-0 - the table does not react to collisions, “"U-9" - maximum sensitivity.
6. Decimal point display settings: "F-0" - no decimal point is displayed, "F-1" -
the decimal point is displayed.

7. Setting the measurement system: “L-0" - metric, L-1 - English
(decimal point will always be displayed)

TlyHKM®bI MEH0:

1. Yemaroeka muHumansHol geicomel. Lae 1 cm. Juanazod om 0 do 20 cm.
2. YemaHoeka makcumansHol geicomesl. Lliae 1 cm. uanasoH om 10 do 30 cm.
3. Hacmpolika 6azosoli gbicomel. lllaz 1 cm. uanasoH om 0 do 30 cm.

4. [MosblweHue 4y8CcmeumenabHOCMu K CmoJikHo8eHusM (9 yposHel).

"U-0" - cmos He peazupyem Ha cmoskHoseHus, "U-9" - makcumaneHas
4ygcmeumeseHOCMb.

5. MoHuxeHue yyscmeaumesbHOCMU K CMOKHOBeHUAM (9 yposHeli).

"U-0" - cmos He peazupyem Ha cmoskHoseHus, "U-9" - makcumaneHas
4ygcmeumeseHOCMb.

6. Hacmpoliku omo6paxeHrus decamuyHoli moyku: "F-0" - decamuyHas moyka He
omobpaxaemcs, "F-1" - decamuyHas moyka omobpaxaemcs.

7. Hacmpotika cucmemsl usmeperus: "L-0" - mempudeckas,

"L-1" - aHenulickas (decamuyHas moyka 6ydem omobpaxamecs ecezda)

21



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUIAHbIA PEMOHT HE NPOVU3BOAUTCA B C/IEAYIOLLNX CTYYAAX:

1. VicTeueHwne rapaHTWIAHOrO Cpoka (ycTaHaBAVBAEeTCA CO AHsA NPOAaXyV ToBapa notpebutento).
2. HenpaBubHOe 3ano/iHeHe rapaHTUIiHOTO TasloHa.

3. HenpaBuibHOE NOAK/IIOYEHVe B 31eKTPOCETb.

4. HapyLieHne coxpaHHOCTV rapaHTUIHbIX MIOMB 1 KpeneXHbIX COeAMHEeHWA Kopryca,
Ha/nume ciefoB BCKPLITUA Ha BHELWHUX U BHYTPEHHWX NMOBEPXHOCTAX TOBapa.

5. Annapartypa, npeAHa3HauyeHHas Ans paboTbl B GbITOBbIX YCIOBKAX, UCMO/b30BaNaCh

B NPOdeCCHOHabHbIX LiesIfiX.

6. MoBpex/AeHns Bbi3BaHbl MOMaZaHeM BHYTPb W3enuns MOCTOPOHHX NPeAMETOB, BELLEeCTB,
KNAKOCTEN, HaCEKOMBbIX.

7. HapyweHve B paboTe nutatoLeid anektpocetn — 220 B £10%

(Kpome CTabyAM3aTOPOB HaMPAXKEHNA).

8. BCKpbITVE U PEMOHT TOBapa NMpou3BejeHb! NLIOM, He YMOJHOMOYEHHbIM

Ha TO pMPMOIi-NPOAaBLIOM.

9. HenpaBuabHas aKcrnyaTaLys Ui HebpexHoe obpalleHne.

10. MNMoBpexaeHvie U3genuns B pesysibTate CTUXUIAHbIX 6eACTBUIA.

11. Hannune cnefloB MexaHWYeCckoro noBpexaeHuns (nagenHve, yaap).

12. HepaboToCNoco6HOCTL MOAK/IFOYAEMBIX YCTPOWCTB APYrUX MPOU3BOANTENEN.

22



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Manufacturer: Anji Jifang Furniture Co. Ltd

Address: 4th Floor, Bada Logjistics Building, Logistics Park, Sunshine Industrial Zone, Dipu Town,
Anji County, Zhejiang Province, China. Made in China.

IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importér / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.

Vzrotosutens: Anxun [xxundanr ®ennya Ko, Jitg

Agpec: 4 ®nop, baga Sloaxuctuke bungunr, Nogxuctukce Mapk, CaHwaiik ViHaacTpran 3oH,
[Avny TayH, Anxu KayHTu, Yxagkuanr MposuHc, Kutaid. CaenaHo B Kntae.

VimnopTep B PO / opraHusauys, ynoNHOMOYEHHas Ha NPUHATUE NPETEH3NiA OT NnoTpebuTeneit:
00O "T/] Komnanus edeHaep” Aapec: 127030 r. MockBa, BH.Tep.I. MyHULMMNAAbHbIA OKpPYT
Teepckoit, yn. Cywésckas, A. 27, cTpoeHue 2, 3Tax 3, nomelyenue lll, komHaTa 3, oduc 63.

BupobHuk: AHu3i Liandanr derive Ko., Nta.

Aapeca: 4 ¢nop, baga Jlopxucrike binginr, logxuctike napk, CaHwaiiH IHgacTpian 30yH,
[Ainy TayH, AHugi KayHTi, YxeuzsaHr MpoBsiHc.

IMnoptep B YkpaiHi: TOB «Bupo6Huue Mignpriemctso “Mpomucnosi Cucremu,

agpeca: Bys. Kupuniscbka, 40A, M. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

MpousBoanTens octaenseT 3a CO60I NPaBO UMEHEHWA KOMMEKTAL, TEXHNYECKNX
XapaKTepUCTVK 1 BHELLHEero B1Aa ToBapa. MNpu Hanmumnm mMexaHM4ecknx noBpexaeHunin
NpPeTeH3nn No ToBapy He NPUHNUMAatOTCA.

FapaHTUIAHBIN cpok: 6 MecALEeB. TapaHTiiHWI TepMiH: 6 micauis. Keningeme 6 aii.
Cpok cnyx6bl 6 Mecaes. TepMiH cyx6u 6 micauis. KpiameT mep3imi 6 aid.

Cpok rogHocTu: 5 net. TepMiH npuaatHocTi 5 pokis. XXapamabinblk Mep3iMi 5 bl

XpaHWTb B CyXOM, MPOBETPVBAEMOM MOMELLEHU, Npy Temnepatype oT =5 Ao +40 °C

1 OTHOCWUTENbHOW BAAXHOCTU BO3ayxa He Gonee 80%.

3b6epiratu B iHTepBani Temnepatyp Big -5 4o +40 rpagycis Lienbcis Ta BigHOCHi Bonorocri
He 6inbiue 80%.

,CI,aTa N3rotoBNEHUA (MEC;ILI,, I'OA) Y HOMEpP NMapTuUn yKasaHbl Ha yrnakoBKe.

www.defender-global.com

EAL

23



